and capital base. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the Placing is in the best
interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The following is the equity fund raising activity conducted by the Group in the past 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of		  Net proceeds 	 Intended use of
announcement	 Event	 (approximately)	 proceeds as announced	 Actual use of proceeds

6 January 2014	 Placing of 71,832,000 	 HK$11,496,712	 General working capital	 Has been fully ulitised as
	   Shares		    and potential investments	   intended
			    to be identified

2 September 2013	 Placing of 59,860,000 	 HK$11,672,700	 General working capital	 Has been fully ulitised as
	   Shares		    and potential investments 	   intended
			    to be identified

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

	 As at the date of	 Upon completion
	 this announcement	 of the Placing (Note 4)
Shareholders	 No. of Shares	 Approx. %	 No. of Shares	 Approx. %
		  (Note 5)		  (Note 5)

Fu Ru Lin (Note 1)	 84,410,000	 19.54	 84,410,000	 16.28
Goodchamp Holdings Limited (Note 2)	 71,550,000	 16.56	 71,550,000	 13.80

Public
The Placees (Note 3)	 –	 –	 86,390,000	 16.67
Other public Shareholders	 276,032,000	 63.90	 276,032,000	 53.25

Total	 431,992,000	 100.00	 518,382,000	 100.00

7

Notes:

1.	 The 84,410,000 Shares are beneficially held by Fu Ru Lin.

2.	 The interests are held by Goodchamp Holdings Limited, which is 100% owned by Sinowin (PTC)

Inc. as trustee of The Sinowin Unit Trust. The Sinowin Unit Trust is a unit trust 100% owned by

HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of a discretionary trust. The discretionary trust was

settled by Dr. Lam Man Chan, Chairman and Non-Executive Director of the Company.

3.	 The Placing Shares will be placed by the Placing Agent to currently expected not less than six

Placees who are Independent Third Parties. Upon completion of the Placing, it is expected that